
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Baxter, Coles, K Taylor, Watson, Wells and Widdowson 
 

Date: Monday, 9 June 2025 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for 
Members.] 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday 5 
June 2025. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 

4. Major Projects - York Station Gateway and 
York Outer Ring Road   

(Pages 7 - 24) 

 The purpose of this report is to provide Scrutiny with an update 
on the design and delivery of York Station Gateway and York 
Outer Ring Road and provide an update on the current progress 
on each of these schemes including their funding status. 
 

5. Budget Setting Process   (Pages 25 - 30) 
 This report outlines the Council’s approach to budget setting and 

some suggestions as to how the Committee could carry out 
budget scrutiny. 
 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 31 - 36) 
 To consider the Committee’s work plan of the Scrutiny Overview 

work plan. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
Contact details: 

 Telephone:(01904 555209) 
 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large 

print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 

request onto the Access Team. 
 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 

www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

 

We can also translate into the following languages: 

 

mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 6



 

Page 1 of 18 
 

 

  
 

   

 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 9th June 2025 
Decision Making Body: Executive 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: Major Projects – York Station Gateway and 
York Outer Ring Road 
 
Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Scrutiny with an update on the 
design and delivery of York Station Gateway and York Outer Ring Road 
and provide an update on the current progress on each of these 
schemes including their funding status.  

2. The report asks Scrutiny to consider and support the Executive in the 
next steps for the delivery of each of the schemes as follows:  

a) York Station Gateway (YSG) - to complete the approved scheme 
that is currently delivering on site and agree to an additional 
funding allocation, made-up of reallocated funding from external 
grant providers. 

b) York Outer Ring Road (YORR) - to agree to deliver the scheme in 
four phases, prioritising available funding to the local plan 
infrastructure requirements, unlocking key development sites and 
providing much needed new homes. 

c) To delegate relevant provision to make and accept funding bids 
against the outline programme to the Director of City 
Development in consultation with the Director of Governance and 
the Director of Finance. 

Background 

3. The YSG and YORR schemes represent two of the City of York Council’s 
most significant infrastructure and regeneration projects, each delivering 
long-term benefits to connectivity, active travel, sustainable transport, 
housing growth, and place-making across the city. Both schemes need to 
be considered now as they are at key decision points.  

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

Page 2 of 18 
 

4. YSG requires additional investment to complete the programme in full 
following revised cost estimates and tender returns.  

5. YORR requires formal approval for phased delivery and associated 
procurement to secure continued momentum, unlock development land, 
and align with available funding. 

6. This report has been brought forward to provide a full update on the 
status of both projects, to seek approval for the proposed funding, 
delivery, and governance approach, and to secure the next steps 
required to deliver both programmes effectively and within an appropriate 
financial framework.  

Previous Executive decisions 

York Station Gat
[...]
d 
planning application was approved on the 12 April 2024.  

b) After the granting of planning approval, a cost review was 
undertaken with the aim of updating all the key areas of the project 
such as the latest anticipated cost, programme, risk and land 
acquisition against the original business case and funding. The 
review will help inform the required update to the business case for 
funders and the best way for the project to progress forward through 
to delivery.  

c) The cost review report which was issued in October has confirmed 
that there is a significant funding gap to deliver the whole of the 
dualling scheme. Due to the funding gap, CYC is looking to reduce 
the scope of the works to accord with the available funding. This 
involves optioneering and value engineering to establish what 
elements of the scheme, in economic terms, are best value for 
money. Given the nature of the works, the likely reduction in scope 
will involve sections of the dualling scheme being omitted and focus 
being turned to upgrade roundabouts and improvements to active 
travel measures. The outcome of this cost review has generated a 
number of queries and issues to address prior to determining a way 
forward and has thus impacted on the programme. The previous 
programme was to present a report to Executive Committee by 
November 2024; this has now slipped to July 2025.  

Consultation  

14.  Both schemes have been developed through extensive consultation with 
residents, businesses and community groups over several years. In 
addition, consultation took place throughout the planning process 

Options 
 
15. Station Gateway: 

Option 1 - Station Gateway – Do nothing and stop after package 2. 

Option 2 – Station Gateway – Deliver a compromised scheme with 
no demolition of the train operator's accommodation (TOC) and 

Page 11



 

Page 6 of 18 
 

Cycle heaven with a different taxi solution. It should be noted that 
City of York Council do not own the land. 

Option 3 
[...]
a a compliant procurement route under the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules and where applicable, Procurement Act 2023. 
All tenders will need to be conducted in an open, fair, and transparent 
way to capture the key principles of procurement. Further advice 
regarding the procurement routes, strategies and markets must be 
sought from the Commercial Procurement team. 

Health and Wellbeing  

36. Transport schemes and the built environment have a major impact on 
health. Liveable and accessible schemes which prioritise walking, 
wheeling and cycling and which consider and mitigate poor air quality 
and noise are shown to be linked to reduced rates of obesity-linked 
diseases such as cardiovascular disease, and diseases such as asthma, 
Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease COPD and poorer mental 
health. 

37. The integration of active travel options into both schemes covered by this 
report will be an important part of mitigating these risks, and members 
will need to be mindful when taking these decisions of the health 
evidence showing that reducing the number of car journeys people take 
positively affects health and for example mitigates air and noise pollution, 
a fact reflected in the Local Transport Strategy aspiration to reduce the 
number of miles travelled on York’s roads by at least 20% by 2030. 
When the YORR schemes are brought forward, Health Impact 
Assessments should be considered using the guidance and resources 
forthcoming in the Healthy Places Supplementary Planning Document. 

Environment and Climate action  

38. The carbon assessment undertaken for YORR shows that the scheme 
would lead to reductions in operational GHG emissions of 147 tCO2e 
and 935 tCO2e in the opening year (2025) and future year (2040) 
respectively. However, the assessment also shows that scheme would 

Page 18

https://www.york.gov.uk/HIAGuidance


 

Page 13 of 18 
 

have an overall net adverse impact upon carbon (net of +50,638 tCO2e) 
due to emissions during the c
[...]
nagement  

51. The principal risks associated with the York Station Gateway and YORR 
projects at this stage are reputational, non-delivery and impact loss of 
revenue. This is why phasing the projects as proposed in this report is 
necessary, so that the regeneration of this area can progress and is not 
further stalled. 

52. There is a risk that having engaged extensively and raised expectations 
amongst the public, the change of approach will not fully deliver initial 

Page 20



 

Page 15 of 18 
 

expectations. However, the bigger risk to the city is not to delivery 
anything and see the regeneration of the area continue to stall. 

53. There is a risk of further cost overruns for both schemes in the future. To 
mitigate this risk improved project management arrangements need to 
be in place. Regular reviews of the progress and the funding need to be 
shared with senior managers and any issues acted upon in a timely 
manner. 

54. There is a risk that future funding bids may be unsuccessful, or funding/ 
grant streams may reduce due to economic conditions. CYC needs to be 
more proactive in seeking out and achieving additional funding. In 
addition, future borrowing may be considered. 

Recommendations 

55. Scrutiny are asked to consider the recommendations to the Executive, 
which are as follows: 

a) Note the status and funding position of the YSG and YORR 
programmes. 

b) Approve the continuation and completion of the YSG scheme – 
(YSG Option 3), including the allocation of an additional sum of 
£18.5million, to be funded through a reprioritisation of a combination 
of external grants and contributions from the rail industry.  

c) Approve the review and renegotiation of any existing grant funding 
arrangements in relation to the YSG and YORR schemes and 
delegate authority to the Director of City Development, in 
consultation with the Director of Governance and the Director of 
Finance, to conduct that review and renegotiation and to take such 
steps
[...]
pment, in consultation with the Director of 
Governance and the Director of Finance, to apply for and accept 
such funding bids, and to take such steps as are necessary to enter 
into the resulting agreements and any subsequent modifications 
and/or extensions thereto. 

i) Note the financial and delivery risks associated with both schemes 
and the mitigation measures proposed. 

56. The agreement of the above recommendations will enable the following 
outcomes: 

a) The completion of key strategic transport and regeneration 
infrastructure projects that are central to the delivery of the Council 
Plan 2023–27, the Local Plan, and ‘Our City Centre’ vision.  

b) To secure the regeneration benefits of YSG, including improved 
active travel links, a transformed public realm, and an enhanced 
modal interchange at York Station. 

Page 22



 

Page 17 of 18 
 

c) To unlock the delivery of over 3,557 homes (based on local plan 
allocations) and critical infrastructure through a phased YORR 
programme, while managing financial risk and maintaining delivery 
momentum. 

d) To ensure appropriate governance and delegation for the pursuit of 
funding opportunities that will enable both schemes to be delivered 
within an affordable and sustainable framework. 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All tick 

 
Contact details for further information please contact the authors 
 
Author 
 
Patricia Salami 
Head of Regeneration 
Patricia.Salami@York.Gov.UK  
 

Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 
Garry Taylor 
Director of City Development 
Garry.Taylor@York.Gov.UK  

Specialist officer (s) 
Patrick Looker, AD Finance 
 
Abbreviations  
BSIP – Bus Services Improvement Plan 
FBC – Full (final) Business Case 
TCF – Transforming Cities Fund 
WYCA – West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
WYTF – West Yorkshire Transport Fund  
YAF – York Access Forum 
YORR – York Outer Ring Road 
YSG – York Station Gateway 
 
Background papers 
 
Local Transport Strategy www.yor
[...]
 could therefore be for the Committee to form a smaller 
task & finish style group to hold informal meetings to scrutinise the 
budget at 3 points, which could be: 

i. Reviewing the MTFS and the budget process 
ii. Before public consultation, helping to shape the proposals being 

consulted on 

Page 28



 

iii. After public consultation, reviewing the outcomes and making 
suggestions to Executive about how to proceed 
 

20. This would result in a summary report that would be published and 
presented to Executive by the Chair of the Committee. 
 

21. The working group would be supported by the Director of Finance and 
the Assistant Director, with other officers contributing as required.   
 

22. Corporate Scrutiny Committee could also scrutinise the quarterly 
Finance & Performance reports presented to Executive throughout the 
year.  This would allow the Committee to follow the budget through from 
development to delivery as outlined in paragraph 17 above. 
 

23. Alternatively, members of the committee could consider the contents of 
this report and determine other options to deliver budget scrutiny.   

 

Council Plan 
 

24. The Medium Term Financial Strategy aims to ensure that, as far as 
possible, resources are aligned to the Council’s priorities.   
 

 Recommendations 

25. Members are asked to consider the contents of this report and agree 
how they want to proceed with budget scrutiny for the 2026/27 budget 
process.   
 
Reason: To provide assurance that the Council is managing its budget 
effectively. 

Contact Details 

 
Author and Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Debbie Mitchell 
Director of Finance 
01904 554161 
 

Report 
Approved 

x 
Date 23/05/2025 

    

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All x 

Page 29



 

 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Centre for Governance & Scrutiny - Financial Scrutiny: a guide for members 
https://www.cfgs.org.uk/wp
[...]
 Ian 
Cunningham 
Cllr Lomas 

March 

 
Possible Task & Finish Groups 
 

Topic Aims and objectives Membership 

Procurement   

Community Infrastructure 
Levy 

Better understand the approach to implementation of 
the CIL in parished and unparished areas, and in 
particular, what advantages parished areas might 
have. 

 

Council Communications 
with Residents 

  

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Overview Work Plan 

Meeting 
Date 

Committee Agenda Item 

09/06/25 Corporate 
 York Outer Ring Road, Castle Gateway 

and Station Gateway 

 2026/27 outline budget process 

11/06/25 People  Neighbourhood Model Update (tbc) 

24/06/25 Place  

03/07/25 All Member Briefing 

07/07/25 Corporate 

 Harewood Whin Green Energy Park 
Business Case 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 Finance and Performance Outturn (TBC) 
 

The Forward Plan can be found here. 

 

      

Page 35

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=733&RD=0&bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	4 Major Projects - York Station Gateway and York Outer Ring Road
	5 Budget Setting Process
	6 Work Plan
	Scrutiny Overview Work Plan 090625docx




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Date 9 June 2025 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Baxter, Coles, K Taylor, Wells, 
Widdowson and Healey (Substitute) 

In Attendance 
 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Lomas, Executive Member, 
Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality and Inclusion   
 
Garry Taylor, Director, City Development  

Patricia Salami, Head of Regeneration 

Debbie Mitchell, Director of Finance 
Guy Close, Democratic Services Manager 

  

 

1. Apologies for Absence (5.32 pm)  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Watson, he was substituted by Cllr 
Healey. 

 
 
2. Declarations of Interest (5.32 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
None were declared. 

 
 
3. Public Participation (5.32 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

 
 



4. Major Projects - York Station Gateway and York Outer Ring 
Road (5.33 pm)  
 

Members considered a report from the Director of City Development, which 
provided an update on the York Station Gateway and York Outer Ring 
Road.  They started with questions to officers (Director of City Development 
and the Interim Head of Regeneration) on the Station Gateway and these 
covered the reasons for the increase in costs, land acquisition, officer 
decision / reporting process, learning outcomes, accessibility, role of LNER, 
human resources and causes for concern relating to other major projects. 
 
Officers explained that the work items contained within stages one to five of 
the scheme had moved around and it was not possible to fully track and 
compare the costs associated with each stage.  Several unknowns had 
driven costs up, including inflation, delays and design changes.  They 
confirmed that the costs, from package three onwards, were the actual 
costs at today’s rates and stated that to understand the cost, the whole 
scheme should be considered.  The land acquisition costs had been an 
estimate, and a lot of the costs relating to the acquisition had not been 
allowed for.  Learning points included being clearer about the risks, less 
reliance on consultants, improving the pace and frequency of reporting, and 
developing internal processes to ensure earlier warnings. 
 
The Executive Member stated that work was ongoing to improve the 
reporting processes, if there were cost or time changes these should be 
flagged to better assess the impact.  Delegated responsibilities should be 
reported, and the Scheme of Delegation should reflect this. 
 
Members concluded that further narrative was required in the report to 
explain the changing contract landscape and to include the learning points.  
The scheme of delegation should be referred to Audit and Governance if it 
had not been already.  
 
On consideration of the York Outer Ring Road update which was contained 
in the second part of the report, Members asked questions on the cost 
review report, the cost differences in the original vs current scheme, costs 
associated with a phased approach and environment and climate action.  
 
Officers reported that the original £66m published cost of the project had 
been provided by external consultants, various on-costs including delivery 
and contingency had not been included; the cost of planning permission 
and LTN 1/20 compliance had also not been included in the scheme. The 
current figure of £164m allowed for inflation and on-costs it was not 
possible to share all the financial information due to commercial 
sensitivities.  The Director of City Development agreed to provide some 



additional information to Members after the meeting. He also confirmed that 
the longer it takes to deliver the scheme the more costs expensive it would 
be. The changes to the scheme related to LTN 1/20 and required a greater 
land take, engineering solutions were also more intensive; while the 
Highways code was not mandatory there were risks to the Council in not 
delivering this.  
 
The Executive Member confirmed the intention to ensure future funding 
bids consider the costs relating to phasing a project. 
 
Members requested future reports be provided with a narrative to explain 
the differences in the original scheme and the current scheme in terms of 
cost.  The revised cost of the scheme should show clearly what is included 
for the available funding.  An explanation of the cost of the phasing 
approach should also be included as well as identifying the opportunity cost 
of delays to the project.  The Environment and Climate Action section of the 
report should be made clearer and set out the benefits. 
 
Resolved: That the above suggestions from Members for 

improvements to the report be included in the final report 
to Executive. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Executive receive all the information 

needed for robust decision making. 
 
 
[7.03 pm to 7.09 pm, meeting adjourned.] 

 
 
5. Budget Setting Process (7.09 pm)  
 

The Director of Finance presented her report on budget setting and the role 
scrutiny could play in the process.  She suggested that this could largely be 
completed through a task and finish group to enable a more strategic 
overview. 
 
Members were broadly in agreement with the proposals, noting the benefits 
of a timelier approach.  The Chair stated that volunteers would be required 
for a task and finish group and expressed his aim for the group to develop 
specialist knowledge of the subject matter.   
 
The Executive Member outlined her thoughts, explaining that the same task 
group members could work across the medium-term financial strategy 
(MTFS) and the monitoring reports at key times during the year. 
 



Resolved: That a task and finish group be established in order to 
proceed with the budget scrutiny process. 

 
Reason: To provide assurance that the Council is managing its 

budget effectively. 
 
 
6. Work Plan (7.27 pm)  
 

Members considered the draft work plan for the committee and the 
overview scrutiny work plan for all the scrutiny committees. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.34 pm]. 


